

Shivgan

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.6979 OF 2025

Kalyan Gas Services

...Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

...Respondents

Mr Drupad Patil, *with Sumit Kothari & Aishwarya Shinde, for the Petitioner.*

Ms S.D.Vyas, *Addl.G.P with M.M.Pable, AGP for the Respondents-State.*

CORAM Dr. Neela Gokhale, J.
 Manjusha Deshpande, J.
 (Vacation Court)

DATED: 6th June 2025

PC:-

1. Heard.
2. Issue notice to the Respondents returnable on 13th June 2025. In addition to the Court notice, learned counsel for the Petitioner is permitted to serve the Respondents by private notice through all modes of communication as permissible in

law. Ms. Vyas, learned Additional GP waives notice for the Respondents No.1 and 2.

3. Mr. Drupad Patil, learned counsel appearing for the Petitioner has placed on record a photograph showing the JCB, which is at the door of his premises for demolishing his gas godown which has been there for the past 50 years.

4. List on 13th June 2025.

5. In view of the urgency and likely demolition, the status-quo be maintained in respect of the gas godown of the Petitioner till the next date.

(Manjusha Deshpande, J.)

(Dr. Neela Gokhale, J)

Digitally
Signed by
SHAMBHAVI
NILESH
SHIVGAN
Date:
2025.06.06
16:15:12
+0530