

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 6979 OF 2025

Kalyan Gas Services Through D. M. .. Petitioner  
Suchak

Vs

The State Of Maharashtra Thru. .. Respondents  
Secretary and Ors

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 9507 OF 2025

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 6979 OF 2025

Kantilal Dhareshabhai Suchak .. Petitioner

Vs

Kalyan Gas Services Through D. M. .. Respondent  
Suchak

Digitally  
signed by  
VARSHA  
DEEPAK  
GAIKWAD  
Date:  
2026.04.09  
11:38:57  
+0530

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 12367 OF 2025

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 6979 OF 2025

Bharatkumar Mohanlal Suchak since .. Petitioner  
Dec through LR.

Vs

Kalyan Gas Services Through D. M. .. Respondent  
Suchak

-----

Mr. Drupad Patil and Aishwarya Shinde, for the Petitioner.

Mr. Sandeep Dilip Shinde, Respondent Nos. 3 to 5.

Mr. Absar Ahmad, Deputy Collector of Explosives.

-----

CORAM : MANISH PITALE &  
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.

DATE : 8TH APRIL 2026.

PC:

1. In the light of the order dated 12/03/2026, the newly added respondent i.e. Petroleum and Explosives Safety Organization (PESO), has been served.
2. Mr. Absar Ahmad, officer of the Deputy Collector of Explosives (PESO) is present in the Court and he submits that an advocate from the panel of Union of India would be representing the said respondent. He further informs this Court that the applications submitted by the petitioner before Respondent No.6- Petroleum and Explosives Safety Organization (PESO) are pending at the stage of inspection.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioner tendered letter dated 02/04/2026 issued by Deputy Collector of Explosives (PESO) to the petitioner stating that the petitioner's application had been forwarded to the said office for inspection of the storage go-down and endorsement of the license.
4. The said officer of Deputy Collector of Explosives (PESO) present in Court submits that such an inspection can be conducted within 21 days and that it can also be conducted within a lesser period of time.

5. Considering the fact that the letter was issued on 02/04/2026, we expect the respondent No. 6-Petroleum and Explosives Safety Organization (PESO) to conduct and complete the exercise of inspection on or before 23rd April 2026.
6. List this petition on 28th April 2026 on the supplementary board.
7. Ad-interim relief to continue till the next date.

**(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)**

**(MANISH PITALE, J.)**